
2016 PHA Schedule 

Spring Weatherly........June 11-12 

Online registration: 

http://myautoevents.com/pls/mae/frmEventDetail.Show?psevent_id=16041 

 

Pagoda....................June 25-26 

Giants Despair............July 9-10 

Polish Mountain...........August 6-7 

Duryea.....................August 20-21 

Shenandoah...............September 3-4 

Fall Weatherly............September 17-18 

Rose Valley (tentative)..October 1-2 



Jefferson Circuit

Long Course

Counter Clockwise Records

CLASS TIME NAME CAR YEAR

Course Record 69.354 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr Sports Racer 2015F

American Sedan 83.144 Brian Halecki 87 Camaro 2014F

A Street Prepared 85.957 Dennis Portillo 92 Toyota MR2 2016S

B Street Prepared 83.443 Shawn Mellinger 04 Mazdaspeed Miata 2016S

C Street Prepared 87.522 Keith Gerhard 99 Mazda Miata 2016S

D Street Prepared 84.568 Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 2016S

E Street Prepared 79.806 Mark Aubele 99 Camaro 2016S

F Street Prepared 92.087 Dave Merritt 07 VW Rabbit 2014F

Improved Touring A 89.536 Glenn Hoffman 89 Honda CRX 2015F

Improved Touring B 90.871 Steve DeTurck 84 VW Gti 2015F

Improved Touring C 90.897 Glenn Hoffman 75 VW Scirocco 2014F

Improved Touring E 81.497 Kendrick Giambattista 96 BMW M3 2015F

Improved Touring S 87.969 David Ascheman 98 VW Gti 2016S

E Production 92.615 Paul Behofist 70 Porsche 914-6 2015F

F Production 89.969 Craig Bucher 85 Toyota MR2 2016S

H Production 88.079 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2014F

GT-1 113.665 Neal Ross 85 Camaro 2016S

GT-2 79.836 Merlin Miller 66 Sunbeam Tiger 2014F

GT-3 90.521 Gary Eck 83 VW Gti 2016S

GT-Lite 85.953 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 2015F

B-Spec 102.603 Dave Arron 13 Ford Fiesta 2015F

Rally 83.833 Houssam Tarabay 06 Mitsubishi Evo IX 2014F

Street Mod 80.391 Dan Foley 2016S

Super Street Mod 81.210 Leigh Earnshaw 99 Corvette 2016S

Street Mod FWD 82.240 Chris Carlisle 89 Honda Civic CX 2016S

Super Touring O 83.022 Dave Stoner 99 Corvette 2015F

Super Touring U 86.428 Alan Lesher 05 Dodge Neon 2014F

Super Production U 86.830 Bob Oswald Sr 70 VW Karman Ghia 2015F

Touring 1 82.927 Jim Kreitzburg 12 Corvette 2014F

Touring 3 90.865 Thomas Wuellete 13 VW Gti 2015F

Historic 1 87.083 Adolf Battifarano 68 Lotus 2014F

Historic 2 82.643 Richard Good 72 Triumph TR6 2015F

Historic 3 93.635 John Hartnett 2016S

Historic 4 88.686 Joe Whiteley 64 AH Sprite 2015F

Vintage 3 113.220 William Norton 60 Cooper Nor-Vin 2014F

Spec Miata 87.097 Ken Gillette 00 Miata 2015F

Inex Spec 91.298 Haley Levengood 37 Ford Legend 2016S

Inex Mod 80.030 Haley Levengood 37 Ford Legend 2016S

Formula Continental 86.223 John Stinsmen 93 Van Deimen 2014F

Formula Ford 79.917 Shayne Frebert 85 Van Deiman 2015F

Club Ford 85.585 Greg Hagan 73 Lola T340 2015F

Formula S 76.531 Dave Cutchins 00 Renesis Prototype 2016S

Formula V 88.213 Tammy Oswald 00 Viper VF-1 2016S

Solo V 80.766 Bob Oswald Jr 04 Viper SV-1 2016S

Prototype 1 69.354 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr Sports Racer 2015F



Class TIME NAME CAR YEAR Driver New Record Raw Time

A Street Prepared 999.999 No Record Dennis Portillo New Record 85.957

B Street Prepared 84.497 Dennis Williams 01 BMW M3 2015 Shawn Mellinger 83.443

B Street Prepared 84.497 Dennis Williams 01 BMW M3 2015 Dennis Williams 84.366

C Street Prepared 88.666 Keith Gerhard 99 Mazda Miata 2015 Keith Gerhard New Record 87.522

C Street Prepared 88.666 Keith Gerhard 99 Mazda Miata 2015 Glenn Hoffman 87.927

D Street Prepared 86.165 Vinvent Wieczorek 98 Acura Integra GSR 2014 Jason Fraley New Record 84.568

E Street Prepared 81.525 Mike Robinson 99 Camaro 2015 Mark Aubele New Record 79.806

Improved Touring S 88.032 Matt Herd 89 BMW 325i 2014 David Ascheman New Record 87.969

F Production 90.718 Craig Bucher 85 Toyota MR2 2014 Craig Bucher New Record 89.969

GT-1 999.999 No Record Neal Ross New Record 113.665

GT-3 90.855 Tyler Adam 86 VW Scirocco 16V 2015 Gary Eck New Record 90.521

Street Mod 86.334 Steve Lewis 04 Ford Mach 1 2014 Dan Foley New Record 80.391

Street Mod FWD 82.636 Chris Carlisle 92 Honda Civic CX 2015 Chris Carlisle New Record 82.240

Inex Mod 83.573 Haley Levengood 37 Ford Legend 2015 Haley Levengood New Record 80.030

Inex Spec 999.999 No Record Haley Levengood New Record 91.298

Historic 3 999.999 No Record John Hartnett New Record 93.635

Formula S 76.924 Dave Cutchins 00 Renesis Prototype 2014 Dave Cutchins New Record 76.531

Formula V 88.511 Tammy Oswald 00 Viper VF-1 2015 Tammy Oswald New Record 88.213

Solo V 82.370 Bob Oswald Jr 04 Viper SV-1 2014 Robert Oswald Jr New Record 80.766

Special 2 87.375 Bob Oswald Sr 70 VW Karman Ghia 2014 Ken Taggert New Record 81.534

Drivers Who Beat Records



Speeds at Start/Finsh

Thanks to Donna Sumner

Car # Fastest Sat Avg Sun Avg Overall Avg

1 100 91.5 95.8 93.7 92 95 90 92 95 85 96 100 97 96 95 91

2X 90 81.0 86.2 83.6 90 89 45 87 90 85 89 85 84 90 89 80

03 86 82.8 84.3 83.6 76 85 84 84 85 83 83 85 86 84 85 83

4 117 113.2 113.5 113.3 112 117 109 115 116 110 115 115 109 117 117 108

4U 81 80.5 80.5 80 81

6 103 93.4 98.3 95.6 97 96 93 94 87 99 100 91 103

7 110 108.2 109.0 108.4 105 110 107 107 110 110 110 109 108

8L 102 100.0 101.0 100.5 98 99 101 102 101 99 101 102 101 101 101 100

08 108 99.8 105.5 102.9 98 97 99 104 101 106 105 104 106 108 104

9 82 72.3 79.7 76.0 72 74 64 74 80 70 79 82 80 81 82 74

11 100 89.8 93.0 91.4 91 94 94 89 92 79 96 97 83 98 100 84

13 95 92.0 92.5 92.3 90 94 91 92 93 92 93 93 89 93 95 92

14 73 69.4 70.5 70.0 71 71 64 70 71 72 73 69 71 72 66

18 86 79.3 66.5 76.1 70 83 82 72 83 86 68 65

19 104 98.3 98.3 101 104 90

27 98 87.5 92.8 90.7 90 90 90 80 93 94 89 97 98 86

29 84 79.3 81.8 81.0 78 82 78 81 83 80 84 84 79

32 96 94.2 93.2 93.7 95 94 94 96 96 90 95 95 91 96 86 96

33 97 90.3 94.5 93.1 91 92 88 95 96 89 97 96 94

35 84 82.0 82.0 84 80

41 89 86.8 87.0 86.9 84 88 88 87 87 89 86 88 87 85

43 82 77.3 38.0 71.7 73 78 73 82 80 78 38

53 116 107.7 113.5 110.6 109 113 102 110 114 98 114 115 116 116 114 106

57 86 79.0 81.0 80.0 79 81 74 83 86 71 81 84 78 82 83 78

057 95 87.8 95.0 88.9 90 92 76 93 92 84 95

59 88 76.5 78.2 77.3 75 76 67 88 79 74 79 82 77 82 77 72

61 92 86.7 88.2 87.4 89 90 83 88 89 81 92 91 87 89 88 82

63 94 90.2 90.2 89 94 85 92 93 88

65 86 80.3 82.2 81.3 81 82 79 81 81 78 83 86 83 84 84 73

66 104 99.7 97.2 98.4 94 104 100 98 102 100 98 99 97 97 97 95

67 84 78.8 82.2 80.5 77 79 77 81 80 79 83 83 76 83 84 84

68 106 101.7 102.5 102.0 104 105 100 106 104 91 104 106 97 103

69 93 82.5 85.3 83.9 81 84 81 84 85 80 85 86 84 78 93 86

70 89 78.7 86.3 82.5 75 81 80 89 83 87

72 105 91.2 86.5 88.8 90 90 91 91 95 90 73 73 71 100 105 97

73 87 85.7 86.0 85.8 83 87 86 86 86 86 86 86 86

74 82 75.4 75.4 75 65 81 82 74

75 83 81.0 81.0 82 83 79 81 80

77 100 92.0 96.2 94.1 93 94 84 96 97 88 97 98 96 99 100 87

81 104 98.3 97.7 98.0 95 96 97 100 104 98 99 96 98 100 98 95

82 84 81.0 83.0 81.9 79 82 79 83 83 80 82 84 82 83 84

86 88 83.2 86.0 84.6 82 84 83 84 84 82 88 88 84 88 85 83

88 88 81.2 83.3 82.3 73 82 79 85 84 84 77 86 79 85 88 85

091 104 98.3 102.7 100.5 97 99 99 102 97 96 104 104 102 104 102 100

92 105 89.3 99.0 95.8 77 97 94 101 105 94 103 94 97

93 86 76.8 83.5 80.5 75 76 67 84 82 84 83 84 85 86 79

94 115 108.0 111.0 110.0 109 113 102 112 115 104 115 115 105

111 91 82.5 84.6 83.5 81 83 82 85 85 79 83 83 82 84 91

116 93 82.2 88.3 85.3 80 81 71 90 90 81 87 90 86 86 93 88

117 94 74.2 85.3 77.9 68 71 68 84 80 74 94 83 79

133 106 102.0 92.2 94.6 100 104 103 100 45 106 106 93

135 84 82.5 82.5 84 83 81 84 82 81

141 95 87.8 91.7 89.8 90 88 82 92 92 83 90 94 86 95 93 92

142 97 90.8 95.0 92.9 85 91 91 95 96 87 95 96 93 97 97 92

146 102 94.2 98.0 96.1 99 97 87 96 97 89 98 102 102 100 98 88

153 98 86.7 94.8 90.8 90 95 83 87 90 75 98 98 94 96 95 88

156 87 82.8 82.8 82 85 79 85 87 79

171 96 90.3 94.0 92.2 91 94 86 95 92 84 95 96 92 96 96 89

175 84 80.7 82.5 81.1 80 81 81 82 81 79 81 84

188 80 76.3 77.8 77.3 75 78 76 75 79 73 80 80 80

192 103 92.2 94.2 93.3 89 94 92 95 91 103 97 91 95 89 90

210 91 85.2 85.2 83 83 76 91 91 87

225 91 83.5 83.5 91 76

282 95 91.0 91.0 86 95 92

289 101 85.2 95.3 90.3 92 77 69 95 95 83 96 101 91 99 99 86

306 99 89.5 89.5 99 80

381 82 79.2 80.8 79.8 78 82 78 81 81 75 81 82 80 80

666 102 93.7 98.0 95.8 93 92 93 95 94 95 100 102 93 100 101 92

711 89 83.2 83.7 83.3 84 85 81 89 84 76 86 87 78

731 102 96.5 101.0 97.1 94 95 102 99 101 88 101

801 83 74.5 80.8 77.7 72 74 65 82 78 76 83 80 83 80 83 76

821 80 74.0 79.0 77.3 74 75 73 77 79 78 80 80 80

881 99 93.5 95.7 94.4 93 97 94 90 99 96 92

881A 81 72.0 79.0 75.5 73 72 72 69 73 73 79 81 78 81 79 76

887 69 65.0 65.0 65 68 58 69

911 84 79.3 83.4 81.2 77 78 78 84 82 77 84 83 82 84 84

989 90 87.7 88.8 88.3 89 90 86 87 89 85 88 87 89 90 90 89

1191 107 101.8 106.2 104.0 93 102 102 105 107 102 105 107 105 106 107 107

B4 100 93.0 96.7 94.8 93 98 96 94 91 86 97 99 94 98 100 92

L8 99 84.2 91.2 87.7 79 84 84 83 85 90 86 86 91 99 91 94

Saturday Run 1 Saturday Run 2

Speed Speed Speed Speed

Sunday Run1 Sunday Run 2



ITA - IMPROVED TOURING A Best Time

1        41  Carl Hindman          87 vw Scirocco 92.722

Sat 100.634 99.085 95.027 92.973

Sun 94.319 92.722 94.649 92.776

ITB - IMPROVED TOURING B Best Time

1        381  Jim Oswald          84 VW GTi    95.761

Sat 100.582 99.110 96.854 96.144

Sun 98.318 95.761  DNF

2        188  Sam Sobolewski          84 VW GTi    98.063

Sat 108.695 107.600

Sun 110.981 107.283 101.491 99.216 98.643

98.063

3         881A  Emily Oswald          84 VW GTi    100.523

Sat 107.894 106.377 109.425 106.031

Sun 103.120 101.533 101.414 100.523

ITS - IMPROVED TOURING S Best Time

1        1  David Ascheman          98 Volkswagen Gti    87.969 Record

Sat 93.656 91.600 91.059 93.946

Sun 89.222 87.969 90.645 89.276

ASP - A STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        72  Dennis Portillo          92 Toyota Mr2    85.957 New Record

Sat 97.124 96.259 93.882 93.265

Sun 101.003 99.314 85.957 89.700 86.887

96.382

2016 Spring Jefferson Level 3 TT

June 28-29, 2016

Summit Point Motorsports Park

Jefferson Circuit (CCW)



2016 Spring Jefferson Level 3 TT

June 28-29, 2016

Summit Point Motorsports Park

Jefferson Circuit (CCW)

BSP - B STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        289  Shawn Mellinger          04 Mazdaspeed Miata    83.443 Record

Sat 89.636 94.554 87.887 87.733

Sun 86.399 84.475 85.168 83.490 83.443

84.280

2        146  Dennis Williams          01 BMW M3    84.366

Sat 85.671 86.679 84.931 86.015

Sun 85.903 84.788 84.366 84.943 85.452

85.625

3        11  George Bowland          07 Nissan 350z    93.044

Sat 98.526 100.082 100.306 100.805

Sun 94.000 93.286 93.155 93.044

4        88  Michele Aubele          97 BMW M3    102.071

Sat 114.276 110.933 109.921 107.855

Sun 112.333 108.650 106.090 103.487 104.152

102.071

CSP - C STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        86  Keith Gerhard          99 Mazda Miata    87.522 Record

Sat 92.581 91.027 90.503 90.246

Sun 88.220 88.391 88.002 88.065 87.522

88.591

2        69  Glenn Hoffman          89 Honda CRX Si    87.927

Sat 99.551 96.676 92.610 92.878

Sun 91.273 91.024 87.927 88.323 89.449

92.060

3        111  Jordan Eichelbaum          00 Mazda Miata    92.635

Sat 98.761 95.780 93.696 92.745

Sun 92.635  DNF 94.743 94.696 94.595

94.430

4        29  Jay Gyger          86 Porsche 944    98.774

Sat 99.770 98.774

Sun 107.074 104.496 102.631 101.604 100.428

99.725

5        59  Tim March          84 Porsche 944    99.492

Sat 107.572 105.173 103.820 105.540

Sun 100.398 100.002 99.492 100.056 99.515

100.213



2016 Spring Jefferson Level 3 TT

June 28-29, 2016

Summit Point Motorsports Park

Jefferson Circuit (CCW)

DSP - D STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        142  Jason Fraley          06 Audi A3    84.568 Record

Sat 95.502 92.542 91.192 89.861

Sun 91.339 89.628 88.875 84.568

84.628

2        63  Vincent Wieczorek          98 Acura Integra GSR    88.023

Sat DNS

Sun 91.522 89.915 89.413 89.854 88.758

88.023

3        989  David Hoppe          92 Bmw 325i    92.233

Sat 93.917 93.230 95.805 94.426

Sun 97.042 93.736 92.233 93.004

ESP - E STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        53  Mark Aubele          14 Ford Mustang    79.806 Record

Sat 82.680 81.852 82.341 84.737

Sun 80.437 81.161 79.806 80.131

2         B4  Gibby Bozicevich          99 Camaro Z-28    85.582

Sat 92.367 90.296 90.851 90.121

Sun 89.412 87.462 87.364 85.582 87.316

86.968

3        19  Michael Robinson          99 Chevy Camaro    85.646

Sat 86.718 85.646    

Sun DNS

4         L8  Kris Reid          99 Chevy Z28   86.913

Sat 96.806 93.471 93.487 92.060

Sun 90.643 89.773 89.555 89.660 87.805

86.913

5        306  Eric Johnson          79 Ford Mustang    91.869

Sat 91.869     

Sun DNS

 



2016 Spring Jefferson Level 3 TT

June 28-29, 2016

Summit Point Motorsports Park

Jefferson Circuit (CCW)

FSP - F STREET PREPARED Best Time

1        73  Dave Merritt          07 VW Rabbit    92.263

Sat 96.360 97.653 92.263 93.096

Sun 93.834 92.650 92.987 94.229

2        75  Ursula Whisler          98 Dodge Neon    95.840

Sat 95.840  DNF 98.469 96.461  

Sun DNS

3        175  Crystal Whisler          98 Dodge Neon    98.574

Sat 100.324 99.624 99.386 101.899

Sun 98.574 107.748

SM - STREET MODIFIED Best Time

1        133  Dan Foley              80.391 Record

Sat 92.187  DNF 85.241 85.225

Sun 83.140 81.236 81.206 80.391

SSM - SUPER STREET MOD Best Time

1        7  Leigh Earnshaw III          99 Chevy Corvette    81.210 New Record

Sat 88.674 85.960 84.522 83.865

Sun 81.783 81.210

2        91  Adrienne Vrabel          Corvette    89.960

Sat 97.654 94.403 93.464

Sun 90.320 92.963 92.063 91.523 89.960

91.489



2016 Spring Jefferson Level 3 TT

June 28-29, 2016

Summit Point Motorsports Park

Jefferson Circuit (CCW)

SMF - STREET MODIFIED FWD Best Time

1        77  Chris Carlisle          89 Honda Civic CX    82.240 Record

Sat 85.260 83.610 84.766 83.927

Sun 83.040 83.666 83.069 82.240

2        731  Ray Hollister          07 Chevy Cobalt    86.040

Sat 90.557 92.514 90.590 86.040

Sun  DNF

3        57  John Volovar          05 Mazda 3    92.359

Sat 96.706 96.092 94.212 92.359

Sun  DNF

4        13  Gary Reider          86 Saab 900s    94.520

Sat 100.894 94.594 98.978 98.827

Sun 98.280 97.205 95.664 95.851 95.884

94.520

5        67  James Palmer          12 Chevy Sonic    99.408

Sat 111.012 109.798 106.727 106.099

Sun 100.642 99.408 99.854 99.888 99.741

100.022

6        70  Joe Keech          02 Mini Cooper S    105.005

Sat 126.160 116.811

Sun 105.005 106.992

T3 - TOURING 3 Best Time

1        153  Thomas Wuellette          13 Volkswagen GTI    91.249

Sat 96.932 95.527 96.499 96.133

Sun 93.491 92.254 92.106 92.741 92.036

91.249

SMIA - SPEC MIATA Best Time

1        93  Nathan Wimbrow          91 Miata    91.760

Sat 98.306 97.138 95.893 95.442

Sun 95.093 93.335 93.135 91.760

2        801  Greg Gialloreto          92 Mazda Miata    96.747

Sat 111.399 109.683 104.132 103.507

Sun 102.765 99.768 100.356 100.032 97.041

96.747



2016 Spring Jefferson Level 3 TT

June 28-29, 2016

Summit Point Motorsports Park

Jefferson Circuit (CCW)

STU - SUPER TOURING U Best Time

1        33  Pete Sandy          04 Mitsubishi Evolution VIII    88.849

Sat 99.699 96.542

Sun 92.891 92.076 91.667 89.164 88.849

89.499

SPU - SUPER PRODUCTION U Best Time

1        881  Ted Theodore          97 Westfield 7 Megabusa    89.719

Sat 97.141 94.602 93.004 91.222

Sun 89.719 91.092

EP - E PRODUCTION Best Time

1        135  Robert Daley          Neon    96.519

Sat 98.148 96.837 96.519 97.545  

Sun DNS

2        35  Michael Daley          Neon    96.580

Sat 96.580  DNF    

Sun DNS

FP - F PRODUCTION Best Time

1        3  Craig Bucher          85 Toyota Mr-2    89.969 Record

Sat 92.506 91.075 92.336 91.613

Sun 91.692 90.773 91.713 90.543 90.690

89.969

2        61  Alan Lesher          96 Dodge Neon ACR    94.354

Sat 98.688 97.896 97.539 97.831

Sun 94.376 94.513  DNF 96.308 95.663

94.354

3        65  Michael Patton          65 MGB    99.654

Sat 104.748 101.456 102.844 101.667

Sun 102.201 99.668 99.965 99.654

GT1 - GT-1 Best Time

1        225  Neal Ross          85 GM Camaro    113.665 New Record

Sat 113.665  DNF    

Sun DNS

2        25  Randy Ross          95 Chevy Monte Carlo    DNF

Sat  DNF     

Sun DNS



2016 Spring Jefferson Level 3 TT

June 28-29, 2016

Summit Point Motorsports Park

Jefferson Circuit (CCW)

GT3 - GT-3 Best Time

1         2X  Gary Eck          83 VW GTI    90.521 Record

Sat 92.584 98.133 93.755 91.141

Sun 92.146 90.521 91.794 92.077

2        57  Grace Huntzinger          86 VW Scirocco    99.224

Sat 107.066 105.168 99.751 103.382

Sun 102.575 100.026 99.248 99.936 99.224

101.793

GTL - GT-LITE Best Time

1        156  Mike Ancas          85 Honda CRX    87.024

Sat 91.152 88.341 88.289 87.024  

Sun DNS

2        911  Elena (Eli) Sharp          67 Mini Cooper S    99.290

Sat 108.197 106.702 105.352 102.376

Sun 104.003 101.971 102.350  DNF 100.487

99.290

3        9  John Moyer          Mini Cooper    102.407

Sat 124.127 123.068 110.903 108.609

Sun 107.791 107.014 102.407 105.367  DNF

4        43  Don McLaughlin          Renault    104.463

Sat 106.870 104.568 106.441 104.463

Sun  DNF

IS - INEX SPEC Best Time

1         4U  Haley Levengood              91.298 New Record

Sat 91.298  DNF    

Sun DNS

IM - INEX MOD Best Time

1         8L  Haley Levengood          37 Ford Legend    80.030 Record

Sat 82.688 83.757 81.324 84.182

Sun 82.180 81.843 82.605 80.030

P1 - PROTOTYPE 1 Best Time

1        4  Bob Gardner          06 Stohr Wf-1    70.874

Sat 74.470 71.326 71.403 71.879

Sun 71.635 71.947 70.874 71.435



2016 Spring Jefferson Level 3 TT

June 28-29, 2016

Summit Point Motorsports Park

Jefferson Circuit (CCW)

FC - FORMULA CONTINENTAL Best Time

1        92  John Stinsmen          93 Van Diemen    90.026

Sat 104.936 97.526

Sun 91.873 90.026 90.183 90.555

2        192  Jane Stinsmen          93 Van Diemen    95.345

Sat 102.659 99.492 97.537

Sun 95.462 95.345 96.183 95.854

FF - FORMULA FORD Best Time

1        18  Tony Preston          73 Lola T340    92.985

Sat 96.495 95.059 99.561 92.985

Sun  DNF  DNF

FV - FORMULA V Best Time

1        82  Tammy Oswald          2000 Viper FV    88.213 Record

Sat 93.350 90.157 90.153 89.628

Sun 90.002 89.025 88.213  DNF

FS - FORMULA S Best Time

1        94  Dave Cutchins          00 Formula Mazda Renesis Proto    76.531 Record

Sat 80.332 79.064 77.030 78.283

Sun 76.531 77.089

2        68  Timm Murphy          99 Freddie Mercury    79.104

Sat 83.485 82.967 80.541 82.716

Sun 82.035 82.788 81.279 81.758 79.832

79.104

3        666  Dan Ennis          99 Formula Mazda FM    82.898

Sat 87.954 90.304 85.341 85.429

Sun 85.207 86.874 84.660 83.825 82.898

83.437

CF - CLUB FORD Best Time

1        32  Greg Hagan          73 Lola T340    85.868

Sat 88.389 88.130 88.969 86.682

Sun 88.672 87.793 86.105 85.868 86.094



2016 Spring Jefferson Level 3 TT

June 28-29, 2016

Summit Point Motorsports Park

Jefferson Circuit (CCW)

SV - SOLO V Best Time

1        81  Robert Oswald Jr          04 Viper Sv-1    80.766 Record

Sat 82.817 81.900 81.911 81.548

Sun 81.573 82.530 81.028 80.766

2        117  George Fink          66 Autodynamics    88.224

Sat 99.832 99.791 90.493 92.338

Sun 88.224 89.903  

3        711  Neil Peterson          66 Autodynamics    94.542

Sat 98.352 98.266 94.542 95.521

Sun 98.672 97.231

V3 - VINTAGE 3 Best Time

1        887  William Norton          19 Cooper Formula 3    114.211

Sat 114.211 115.247  DNF   

Sun DNS

H1 - HISTORIC 1 Best Time

1        27  Bill Lessig          67 Lotus Elan    93.525

Sat  DNF 97.813 97.174

Sun 96.502 95.384 93.525 94.365 96.953 97.270

H2 - HISTORIC 2 Best Time

1        171  Richard Good          72 Triumph TR6    85.615

Sat 89.714 92.493 89.460 89.476

Sun 89.133 87.562 85.711 86.609 85.863

85.615

2        210  Boyd Wagner          74 Triumph TR6    90.583

Sat DNS

Sun 94.382 93.697 90.832 91.564 90.583

90.654

H3 - HISTORIC 3 Best Time

1        6  John Hartnett              93.635 New Record

Sat 97.933  DNF 98.162 98.633

Sun 95.246 93.635  DNF



2016 Spring Jefferson Level 3 TT

June 28-29, 2016

Summit Point Motorsports Park

Jefferson Circuit (CCW)

H4 - HISTORIC 4 Best Time

1        821  Garth Knorr          61 MG Midget    93.593

Sat 100.865 100.895

Sun 96.808 96.578 95.870 93.689 94.011

93.593

2        74  David Dill          64 Triumph Spitfire    96.885

Sat 103.684 100.120 96.885

Sun  DNF

S1 - SPECIAL 1 Best Time

1        8  Kurt Eikenberg          Prince    77.154

Sat 85.446 84.961 79.396 80.624

Sun 77.758 77.217 77.285 77.154

S2 - SPECIAL 2 Best Time

1        66  Ken Taggert          73 Tigger II    81.534 Record

Sat 85.139 84.794 82.776 82.152

Sun 82.647 81.534 82.046 81.626

2        141  Elazar Mann          92 Subaru SVX    88.544

Sat 96.851 95.457 93.336 92.848

Sun 91.037 90.055 89.170 88.873 89.483

88.544

3        116  Jim Weinheimer          85 VW Golf    90.962

Sat 100.336 98.459 95.966 94.281

Sun 96.083 93.968 93.396 91.289 91.721

90.962

4        282  Robert Oswald SR          70 VW Karman Ghia    97.826

Sat  DNF 97.826    

Sun DNS

5        14  William Aschman          52 Mgtd Replica    102.581

Sat 105.938 104.940 103.664  DNF

Sun 104.190 103.511 103.801 102.581

S3 - SPECIAL 3 Best Time

1        1191  Mike Lascoskie          77 Chevrolet Monza   85.529

Sat 91.849 87.654 87.557 85.529

Sun 88.759 87.882 88.202 88.619 88.502

88.738



Raw Pos. Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st AVG MPH

1 1 P1 4 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr Wf-1 70.874 0 0 81.3

2 1 FS 94 Dave Cutchins 00 Formula Mazda Renesis Proto 76.531 5.657 5.657 75.3

3 1 S1 8 Kurt Eikenberg Prince 77.154 0.623 6.280 74.7

4 2 FS 68 Timm Murphy 99 Freddie Mercury 79.104 1.950 8.230 72.8

5 1 ESP 53 Mark Aubele 14 Ford Mustang 79.806 0.702 8.932 72.2

6 1 IM 8L Haley Levengood 37 Ford Legend 80.030 0.224 9.156 72.0

7 1 SM 133 Dan Foley 80.391 0.084 9.517 71.6

8 1 SV 81 Robert Oswald Jr 04 Viper Sv-1 80.766 0.375 9.892 71.3

9 1 SSM 7 Leigh Earnshaw III 99 Chevy Corvette 81.210 0.444 10.336 70.9

10 1 S2 66 Ken Taggert 73 Tigger II 81.534 0.324 10.660 70.6

11 1 SMF 77 Chris Carlisle 89 Honda Civic CX 82.240 0.706 11.366 70.0

12 3 FS 666 Dan Ennis 99 Formula Mazda FM 82.898 0.658 12.024 69.5

13 1 BSP 289 Shawn Mellinger 04 Mazdaspeed Miata 83.443 0.545 12.569 69.0

14 2 BSP 146 Dennis Williams 01 BMW M3 84.366 0.923 13.492 68.3

15 1 S3 1191 Mike Lascoskie 77 Chevrolet Monza 85.529 1.163 14.655 67.3

16 1 DSP 142 Jason Fraley 06 Audi A3 84.568 0.277 9.433 68.1

17 2 ESP B4 Gibby Bozicevich 99 Camaro Z-28 85.582 0.053 14.708 67.3

18 1 H2 171 Richard Good 72 Triumph TR6 85.615 0.033 14.741 67.3

19 3 ESP 19 Michael Robinson 99 Chevy Camaro 85.646 0.031 14.772 67.3

20 1 CF 32 Greg Hagan 73 Lola T340 85.868 0.222 14.994 67.1

21 1 ASP 72 Dennis Portillo 92 Toyota Mr2 85.957 0.089 15.083 67.0

22 2 SMF 731 Ray Hollister 07 Chevy Cobalt 86.040 0.083 15.166 66.9

23 4 ESP L8 Kris Reid 99 Chevy Z28 86.913 0.873 16.039 66.3

24 1 GTL 156 Mike Ancas 85 Honda CRX 87.024 0.111 16.150 66.2

25 1 CSP 86 Keith Gerhard 99 Mazda Miata 87.522 0.498 16.648 65.8

26 2 CSP 69 Glenn Hoffman 89 Honda CRX Si 87.927 0.405 17.053 65.5

27 1 ITS 1 David Ascheman 98 Volkswagen Gti 87.969 0.042 17.095 65.5

28 2 DSP 63 Vincent Wieczorek 98 Acura Integra GSR 88.023 0.054 17.149 65.4

29 1 FV 82 Tammy Oswald 2000 Viper FV 88.213 0.190 17.339 65.3

30 2 SV 117 George Fink 66 Autodynamics 88.224 0.011 17.350 65.3

31 2 S2 141 Elazar Mann 92 Subaru SVX 88.544 0.320 17.670 65.1

32 1 STU 33 Pete Sandy 04 Mitsubishi Evolution VIII 88.849 0.305 17.975 64.8

33 1 SPU 881 Ted Theodore 97 Westfield 7 Megabusa 89.719 0.870 18.845 64.2

34 2 SSM 91 Adrienne Vrabel Corvette 89.960 0.241 19.086 64.0

35 1 FP 3 Craig Bucher 85 Toyota Mr-2 89.969 0.009 19.095 64.0

36 1 FC 92 John Stinsmen 93 Van Diemen 90.026 0.057 19.152 64.0

37 1 GT3 2X Gary Eck 83 VW GTI 90.521 0.495 19.647 63.6

38 2 H2 210 Boyd Wagner 74 Triumph TR6 90.583 0.062 19.709 63.6

39 3 S2 116 Jim Weinheimer 85 VW Golf 90.962 0.379 20.088 63.3

40 1 T3 153 Thomas Wuellette 13 Volkswagen GTI 91.249 0.287 20.375 63.1

41 1 IS 4U Haley Levengood 91.298 0.049 20.424 63.1

42 1 SMIA 93 Nathan Wimbrow 91 Miata 91.760 0.462 20.886 62.8

43 5 ESP 306 Eric Johnson 79 Ford Mustang 91.869 0.109 20.995 62.7

44 3 DSP 989 David Hoppe 92 Bmw 325i 92.233 0.364 21.359 62.5

45 1 FSP 73 Dave Merritt 07 VW Rabbit 92.263 0.030 21.389 62.4

46 3 SMF 57 John Volovar 05 Mazda 3 92.359 0.096 21.485 62.4

47 3 CSP 111 Jordan Eichelbaum 00 Mazda Miata 92.635 0.276 21.761 62.2

48 1 ITA 41 Carl Hindman 87 vw Scirocco 92.722 0.087 21.848 62.1

49 1 FF 18 Tony Preston 73 Lola T340 92.985 0.263 22.111 61.9

50 3 BSP 11 George Bowland 07 Nissan 350z 93.044 0.059 22.170 61.9

51 1 H1 27 Bill Lessig 67 Lotus Elan 93.525 0.481 22.651 61.6

52 1 H4 821 Garth Knorr 61 MG Midget 93.593 0.068 22.719 61.5

53 1 H3 6 John Hartnett 93.635 0.042 22.761 61.5

54 2 FP 61 Alan Lesher 96 Dodge Neon ACR 94.354 0.719 23.480 61.0

55 4 SMF 13 Gary Reider 86 Saab 900s 94.520 0.166 23.646 60.9

56 3 SV 711 Neil Peterson 66 Autodynamics 94.542 0.022 23.668 60.9

57 2 FC 192 Jane Stinsmen 93 Van Diemen 95.345 0.803 24.471 60.4

2016 Spring Jefferson Level 3 TT

June 28-29, 2016

Summit Point Motorsports Park

Jefferson Circuit (CCW)



Raw Pos. Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st AVG MPH

2016 Spring Jefferson Level 3 TT

June 28-29, 2016

Summit Point Motorsports Park

Jefferson Circuit (CCW)

58 1 ITB 381 Jim Oswald 84 VW GTi 95.761 0.416 24.887 60.1

59 2 FSP 75 Ursula Whisler 98 Dodge Neon 95.840 0.079 24.966 60.1

60 1 EP 135 Robert Daley Neon 96.519 0.679 25.645 59.7

61 2 EP 35 Michael Daley Neon 96.580 0.061 25.706 59.6

62 2 SMIA 801 Greg Gialloreto 92 Mazda Miata 96.747 0.167 25.873 59.5

63 2 H4 74 David Dill 64 Triumph Spitfire 96.885 0.138 26.011 59.5

64 4 S2 282 Robert Oswald SR 70 VW Karman Ghia 97.826 0.941 26.952 58.9

65 2 ITB 188 Sam Sobolewski 84 VW GTi 98.063 0.237 27.189 58.7

66 3 FSP 175 Crystal Whisler 98 Dodge Neon 98.574 0.511 27.700 58.4

67 4 CSP 29 Jay Gyger 86 Porsche 944 98.774 0.200 27.900 58.3

68 2 GT3 57 Grace Huntzinger 86 VW Scirocco 99.224 0.450 28.350 58.1

69 2 GTL 911 Elena (Eli) Sharp 67 Mini Cooper S 99.290 0.066 28.416 58.0

70 5 SMF 67 James Palmer 12 Chevy Sonic 99.408 0.118 28.534 57.9

71 5 CSP 59 Tim March 84 Porsche 944 99.492 0.084 28.618 57.9

72 3 FP 65 Michael Patton 65 MGB 99.654 0.162 28.780 57.8

73 3 ITB 881A Emily Oswald 84 VW GTi 100.523 0.869 29.649 57.3

74 4 BSP 88 Michele Aubele 97 BMW M3 102.071 1.548 31.197 56.4

75 3 GTL 9 John Moyer Mini Cooper 102.407 0.336 31.533 56.2

76 5 S2 14 William Aschman 52 Mgtd Replica 102.581 0.174 31.707 56.2

77 4 GTL 43 Don McLaughlin Renault 104.463 1.882 33.589 55.1

78 6 SMF 70 Joe Keech 02 Mini Cooper S 105.005 0.542 34.131 54.9

79 1 GT1 225 Neal Ross 85 GM Camaro 113.665 8.660 42.791 50.7

80 1 V3 887 William Norton 19 Cooper Formula 3 114.211 0.546 43.337 50.4

81 2 GT1 25 Randy Ross 95 Chevy Monte Carlo DNF


